Operating adjusting items –  5,899

Adjusted EBITDA 111,667  118,649

1 Investments awaiting deployment relates to movements in cash held in an investment vehicle, in anticipation of purchasing portfolio

investments, which have not yet completed at the period end

20

Additional information (unaudited) (continued)

Loss before adjusting items

6-months to

30 June
 2025

6-months to

30 June
 2024

 £000  £000

Total income 205,938  183,828

Total operating expenses (198,175)  (135,307)

Operating profit 7,763  48,521

Net finance costs (62,907)  (53,580)

Loss before tax and adjusting items (55,144)  (5,059)

Taxation charge on underlying activities  (2,263)  658

Loss after tax before adjusting items (57,407)  (4,401)

Non-controlling interest (24)  137

Loss attributable to owners of the company  (57,431)  (4,264)

Tax rate on results before adjusting items (4.1%)  13.0%

Reconciliation between IFRS profit and profit before adjusting items:

 6-months to 30 June 2025  6-months to 30 June 2024

 Profit before

tax

Tax

Profit after

tax

Profit

before tax

Tax

Profit after

tax

 £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000

IFRS loss (64,265) (871) (65,136)  (26,932) 2,232 (24,700)

Adjusting items:

Maslow acquisition costs – – –  21,873 - 21,873

Acquisition costs related to the

TDR takeover
9,121 – 9,121  - - -

Tax associated with adjusting items – (1,392) (1,392)  - (1,574) (1,574)

Loss before adjusting items (55,144) (2,263) (57,407)  (5,059) 658 (4,401)

Adjusting items are those items that by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (i.e. outside the normal operating
activities of the Group) are not considered to be representative of the ongoing performance of the Group and
these items are excluded to get to the profit before adjusting items.

The acquisition of the Group by TDR created ongoing non-cash acquisition intangible and fair value or other

accounting unwinds.

The acquisition of Maslow occurred through an initial 49% acquisition and subsequently via the exercise of the

option to acquire the remaining 51%. Maslow acquisition costs in 2024 relate to the unwind of the contingent

earn-out payments.

Total acquisition cost in the 6 months to H1 2025 amounted to £9.1 million (H1 YTD 2024: £21.9 million).

21

Additional information (unaudited) (continued)

Reconciliation of loss after tax to the free cash flow result

The table below reconciles the reported loss after tax for the period to the cash result.

Income

Reported

profit

Other

items

Free cash

flow

 £000 £000 £000

Fund and Asset Management income 149,749 – 149,749
Income from integrated fund

and asset management income

Gain on disposal of subsidiary – –  –

Total income from investments 53,721 66,312 120,033 Realisations in the period

Other income 518 – 518

Total income 1 203,988 66,312 270,300

Total operating expenses (205,346) 46,7132 (158,633) Cash operating expenses

Operating profit (1,358) 113,025 111,667 Adjusted EBITDA 4

Derivative expenses – –  –

Net finance costs (62,907) (1,916)3 (64,823)

(Loss)/profit before tax (64,265) 111,109 46,844

Taxation charge on ordinary activities (871) (1,905) (2,776)

(Loss)/profit after tax  (65,136) 109,204 44,068

   (6,212) Capital expenditure

   37,856 Free cash flow 5

1 Total income is largely derived from income from portfolio investments plus income from managing portfolios for our discretionary funds

and other third parties, and income from asset management and servicing, being commission on balance sheet cash realisations for third-

parties and fee income received. The other items add back loan portfolio amortisation to get to balance sheet cash realisations. Amortisation

reflects a reduction in the statement of financial position carrying value of the portfolio investments arising from balance sheet cash